SL9000/SL9100/SL9200
Flow Computers for Liquid, Steam
or Gas Applications
Description
The SL9100 Flow Computer is an advanced instrument
for liquid flow applications. It has many programmable
features to serve a variety of flow control functions. The
various hardware inputs and outputs can be “soft” assigned

Trademarks are the property of their respective companies.
–
Model Numbering System
S L
Flow Computer
90 = SL9000
91 = SL9100
Operating Voltage
1 = 110 VAC *
2 = 220 VAC
3 = 12 VDC
4 = 24 VDC
Control Outputs
A = 2 Form C; SPDT Relays *
B = 4 Form C; SPDT Relays
C = 2 Form A; Solid State Relays
Options
Blank = Standard
2 = RS-485 Modbus
* Standard Configuration
–S L 9
Flow Computer
SL9200 Series *
Operating Voltage
1 = 85–276 VAC
3 = 24 VDC
Options
Blank = Standard *
1 = RS-485 Modbus
2
– –
–
Rear Panel Terminal Allocation
1 DC Output
2 Pulse In 1 or Voltage In +
3 Pulse In 2 or Current In +
4 Common
5 - Voltage In +
6 RTD EXCIT +
7 RTD SENS +
8 RTD SENS - or Current In +
9 Control In 1
10 Control In 2
11 Control In 3
12 Common
13 Pulse Output 1
14 Pulse Output 2
15 Analog Output +
16 Analog Output -
17 NC
18 COM RLY1
19 NO
20 NC
21 COM RLY2
22 NO
23 AC Line (or +DC)
24 AC Line (or -DC)
25 NC
26 COM RLY3
27 NO
28 NC
29 COM RLY4
30 NO
SL9000/SL9100
SL9100/
SL9200 only
Note: RS-232 multidrop not available with
4 relay version